
From: Scott O"Neil
To: Planning Commission
Subject: Self-Certification of the Housing Element
Date: Friday, March 3, 2023 2:10:53 PM

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Be cautious
of opening attachments and clicking on links.

Planning and Transportation Commissioners,

The self-certification path the city is asking you to consider on March 8 is sometimes called
the “Hail Mary” by us housing activists.  It’s a bad idea.  The city’s best path to adoption
remains HCD certification.

Remember that the 6th Cycle Housing Element draft is founded on a strategy of reaching
HCD certification.  This is a sound approach, in part because HCD has clear guidance and
public precedent.  But also because even if HCD is too permissive in places, no one is
going to challenge an HCD-certified Element.  And the city has been well-advised on what
HCD is likely to accept –even in places where some see tension with the letter of the law.

Self-certification will give the transient false sense of security of having “done something”
faster.  But it’s ultimately setting the city up for a judge to be final arbiter of substantial
compliance in the case of a developer lawsuit.  This is a waste of money, when a relatively
transparent and speedy administrative path to compliance is readily available.

Moreover, in the case of a lawsuit, the developer would be wise to bring up all strong
challenges, even ones HCD did not choose to enforce in its response.  At this point, the
city’s past advice predicated on threading the needle to HCD certification becomes a
liability: anywhere the city has inadvertently relied on HCD being too permissive would be a
vulnerability in such a suit, as the city becomes a test case.  

Lose, and the builder’s remedy doors could blow open wider and for longer than they are
today.  In Palo Alto Forward’s December 6 letter, two deficiencies are called out that are
particularly difficult to remedy.  First, that the Housing Element Working Group was formed
illegally, leaving community outreach inadequate with respect to AFFH law.  Second, the
city did not properly conduct owner outreach for inventory sites when it decided to take an
“opt-out” approach.  Both of these would take months at a minimum to cure.

The city should be hoping HCD turns a blind eye to these issues especially -which it may.  Then the
city should adopt policies to address all HCD comments with an eye toward resubmittal, and
certification of a second official draft. Do this well, and the city could be in compliance some time in
the summer.  Take Hail Mary approach, and well: the metaphor is apt.  Palo Alto can't know which
judge will catch the ball --or which direction they'll run with it.

Finally, in the packet staff says certain densities in the draft submitted to HCD were in error,
and the city is going adopt corrected ones. I do not see how this is advisable. Under a self-
certification plan, the city will want to be able to tell a judge they incorporated HCD
feedback in the adopted draft, but a plaintiff could say the city incorporated the feedback
into a substantially different document than the one HCD reviewed.  And that would be true.

mailto:scottoneil@hotmail.com
mailto:Planning.Commission@cityofpaloalto.org
https://www.paloaltoforward.com/s/Palo-Alto-Forward-Comments-on-Draft-Housing-Element-12_6_2022.pdf


     -Scott O’Neil

P.S. I am on the board of Palo Alto Forward, but am writing for myself today.
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From: Yarkin, Genna (SFO - X56990)
To: Lait, Jonathan
Cc: Maclean, Chelsea M (SFO - X56979); John Favreau; Yang, Albert; Jeff.farwestern@gmail.com; Planning

Commission; Council, City; HeUpdate
Subject: Request for Inclusion as Housing Element Inventory Site - 3997 Fabian Way
Date: Monday, March 6, 2023 2:11:27 PM
Attachments: Letter to City re Housing Element Inventory Site - 3997 Fabian Way 3-6-2023.pdf

Exhibit A - Study Session Staff Report(191109968.1).pdf

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Be cautious
of opening attachments and clicking on links.

Good afternoon Jonathan,
 
On behalf of Juno Realty Partners and working in partnership with Far Western Land and Investment
Company, we are transmitting the enclosed letter requesting that all 6 parcels of land at 3997 Fabian
Way (APNs 127-37-002, 127-37-003, 127-37-004, 127-37-005, 127-34-006, and 127-34-007) be
included in the Housing Element's housing site inventory. At this time, some of the property is
included but not all - the attached letter supports our request for all to be included.
 
We understand that the City's Planning and Transportation Commission is holding a hearing to
consider the Housing Element this Wednesday evening - we would also like to include the attached
letter and its exhibit as public comment on that item, Agenda Item #3.
 
Thank you very much for your attention to this matter, and please feel free to reach out with any
questions.
 
Chelsea Maclean - Holland & Knight
Genna Yarkin - Holland & Knight
 
Genna Yarkin | Holland & Knight PRIDE 
She/Her/Hers
Associate
Holland & Knight LLP
50 California Street, Suite 2800 | San Francisco, California 94111
Phone 415.743.6990 | Fax 415.743.6910
genna.yarkin@hklaw.com | www.hklaw.com
________________________________________________
Add to address book | View professional biography

 
Our San Francisco office will have a new address as of March 17th:
560 Mission Street, 19th Floor | San Francisco, CA 94105

Our phone numbers and email addresses remain the same.

mailto:Genna.Yarkin@hklaw.com
mailto:Jonathan.Lait@CityofPaloAlto.org
mailto:Chelsea.Maclean@hklaw.com
mailto:jfavreau@junorp.com
mailto:Albert.Yang@CityofPaloAlto.org
mailto:Jeff.farwestern@gmail.com
mailto:Planning.Commission@cityofpaloalto.org
mailto:Planning.Commission@cityofpaloalto.org
mailto:city.council@cityofpaloalto.org
mailto:HeUpdate@CityofPaloAlto.org
mailto:genna.yarkin@hklaw.com
http://www.hklaw.com/
https://www.hklaw.com/Genna-Yarkin?format=vcard
https://www.hklaw.com/Genna-Yarkin
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March 6, 2023 


Jonathan Lait 
Director, Planning & Development Department 
250 Hamilton Avenue 
Palo Alto, CA 94301 


Re: Request for Inclusion as Housing Inventory Site - 3997 Fabian Way 


Dear Jonathan: 


This firm represents Juno Realty Partners, who works in partnership with Far Western Land and 
Investment Company (the “Owner”). The Owners owns the 6 parcels at 3997 Fabian Way with 
APNs 127-37-002, 127-37-003, 127-37-004, 127-37-005, 127-34-006, and 127-34-007 (the 
"Property"). We have been following the City's 6th Cycle Housing Element Update process, and 
we understand that while the City has now submitted its first draft to the California Department of 
Housing and Community Development ("HCD") for review, it is likely that further revisions will 
be required before the City is ready to adopt the Housing Element.  
 
We further understand that the City’s Planning and Transportation Commission is holding a 
hearing to consider the Housing Element on March 8, 2023. Accordingly, we are addressing this 
letter to you but also copying the Planning and Transportation Commission, and would like this 
letter to be included as public comment to Item #3 on Wednesday evening’s agenda.  
 
At this time, the Property is only partially included in the Housing Element’s housing site 
inventory, Appendix D. Parcels 127-37-004 and -006 are missing entirely from Appendix D, and 
parcels 127-37-003, -004 and -006 are missing from Figure 3-8 which is titled “Opportunity sites 
Within the GM zone District.” Please see the below image for context – the yellow areas are not 
currently in the inventory: 
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The Owner has previously emailed with Senior Planner Tim Wong about this omission, but it has 
not yet been resolved. Accordingly, on behalf of the Owner, we hereby formally request that the 
entire Property be included in the Housing Element.  
 
The City’s housing inventory site must include:  
 


An inventory of land suitable and available for residential development, including vacant 
sites and sites having realistic and demonstrated potential for redevelopment during the 
planning period to meet the locality’s housing need for a designated income level, and 
an analysis of the relationship of zoning and public facilities and services to these sites, 
and an analysis of the relationship of the sites identified in the land inventory to the 
jurisdiction’s duty to affirmatively further fair housing.1  


 
HCD explains that “[s]ites are suitable for residential development if zoned appropriately and 
available for residential use during the planning period.”2  HCD also explains that the types of 
sites that have potential for new residential development within the planning cycle include 
“[r]esidentially zoned sites that are capable of being developed at a higher density (nonvacant sites, 
including underutilized sites).”3  
 
The Property is zoned General Manufacturing (GM). In its Program 1.1, the 6th Cycle Housing 
Element lays out a plan to amend the zoning for GM-zoned parcels to allow dense multifamily 
residential development, which makes the entire Property suitable for inclusion in the inventory. 
Redevelopment of the Property’s parcels, which are all contiguous to one another, would require 
the demolition of existing structures that currently straddle parcel lines, including some structures 


 
1 Gov. Code § 65583(a)(3) (emphasis added). 
2 HCD, Housing Element Site Inventory Guidebook Government Code Section 65583.2, (June 10, 2020), at 3, 
https://www.hcd.ca.gov/community-development/housing-element/docs/sites_inventory_memo_final06102020.pdf 
(emphases added) [hereinafter “HCD Housing Element Site Inventory Guidebook”]. 
3 Id. at 5.  



https://www.hcd.ca.gov/community-development/housing-element/docs/sites_inventory_memo_final06102020.pdf
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that are partially on listed sites and partially on unlisted sites. Especially because any 
redevelopment would require demolition of these structures, it would be illogical for the Housing 
Element not to include the intervening parcels.  
 
There is also a "realistic and demonstrated potential for redevelopment" of the Property.4 The 
Owner is interested in multifamily redevelopment of the entire Property. See, for example, the 
enclosed Study Session report dated February 8, 2021 (Exhibit A). The Owner also has a dedicated 
interested in providing affordable housing as part of a project. The Property is surrounded by 
nearby residential development, and is steps away from high-quality transit. It would therefore be 
entirely appropriate to list the entire Property.  
 
Thank you for your consideration, please feel free to reach out with any questions. 
 
Sincerely yours, 


HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP 


 


Chelsea Maclean 
Genna Yarkin 


 
 
cc: City of Palo Alto Planning and Transportation Commission 


City of Palo Alto City Council 
Albert Yang - Assistant City Attorney 
Tim Wong - Senior Planner 
Jeff Farrar - Far Western Land and Investment Company 
John Favreau - Juno Realty Partners LLC 


 
 


 
4 Gov. Code § 65583(a)(3).  
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Summary Title: 3997 Fabian Way: Prescreening for PHZ 


Title: 3997 Fabian Way (20PLN-00287): Request for Pre-Screening of the 
Applicant's Proposal to Rezone the Subject Property From General 
Manufacturing (GM) to Planned Home Zoning (PHZ) and to Redevelop the 
Site With a 290 Unit Residential Development. Environmental Assessment: 
Not a Project. Zoning District: GM (General Manufacturing). 


From: City Manager 


Lead Department: Planning and Development Services 
 


 


Recommendation 


Staff recommends that Council conduct a prescreening review and provide informal comments 


regarding the applicant’s rezoning request.  


 


Executive Summary 


This prescreening is a request by the applicant to rezone the subject General Manufacturing 


(GM) zoned property (six parcels) to “Planned Home Zoning (PHZ)”.1 The applicant is a long-


time owner of the property, which is currently used for research and development. The owner 


is exploring the possibility of removing the existing commercial floor area to construct a 


residential only project.  


 


This prescreening application responds to the City Council’s expressed interest in learning from 


home builders what it takes to create more housing opportunities in Palo Alto. Utilizing the 


Planned Community (PC) zoning process, a PHZ application must meet two initial qualifying 


criteria established by the City Council: 1) provide 20% of the total units as affordable housing 


selected from a prescribed menu of options, and 2) provide housing units that meet or exceed 


the demand generated by any net new jobs.  


 
1 Referred to in this report as "Planned Home Zone" to emphasize the focus on housing as the benefit to the 


community. PAMC Section 18.38, which outlines the requirement and process for Planned Community (PC) Zoning, 


remains the underlying code supporting application of this policy.  
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The location of this project is near the San Antonio Road corridor. The property is adjacent to 


other high-density residential properties, near bus transit (lines on Fabian and Charleston), and 


near employment centers. This proximity presents unique policy considerations, described later 


in this report. The project would require a formal application consistent with Palo Alto 


Municipal Code (PAMC) 18.38 to allow for a Development Plan with increased height, increased 


Floor Area Ratio (FAR), and a zoning map change to Planned Community for the properties. 


 


In accordance with Palo Alto Municipal Code (PAMC) Section 18.79.030(A), a prescreening 


review is required for legislative changes, including rezoning, prior to submittal of a formal 


application. Prescreenings are intended to solicit early feedback on proposed projects and, like 


all study sessions, cannot result in any formal action. Comments provided during the 


prescreening process are not binding on the City or the applicant. Because this proposal may 


return to the City Council as a quasi-judicial application, Councilmembers should refrain from 


forming firm opinions supporting or opposing the project. 


 


Background 


One year ago, the City Council identified housing as a key priority. At a subsequent meeting in 


February 2020, the Council unanimously endorsed using Planned Home Zoning (PHZ) for 


housing and mixed-use housing projects to help spur housing production. PHZs allow a home 


builder to share a plan for adding housing, but also include one or more requests to modify 


local zoning standards. In exchange for modifying certain development standards, the project 


must include at least 20% of the housing units as affordable through a menu of options 


including a combination of inclusionary housing and payment of an in-lieu fee. Moreover, the 


number of housing units must offset the number of net new commercial jobs that are 


generated by the project. The City Council endorsed staff’s proposed approach for the 


inclusionary housing options and the formula to determine the jobs/housing ratio on 


September 21, 2020.2 


 


Since Council signaled its unanimous interest in using PHZs to stimulate housing, staff has met 


with several individuals exploring redevelopment of certain properties, including 


representatives for the subject request.  


 


Project Description 


The owner, Jeff Farrar of Far Western Land and Investment Company, requests a prescreening 


review for a conceptual residential project containing 290 dwelling units. The preliminary 


schematic drawings (available online: 


https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/civicax/filebank/documents/79745) are conceptual, as is 


 
2 Link to 9-21-2020 Staff Report: 


https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/civicax/filebank/blobdload.aspx?t=43675.41&BlobID=78363.  



https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/civicax/filebank/documents/79745

https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/civicax/filebank/blobdload.aspx?t=43675.41&BlobID=78363
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appropriate at this stage of project consideration. The applicant proposes a six-story building 


with two levels of parking. One of the levels is a basement while the other level constitutes the 


podium level (ground level) of the building so that the residential levels would be on levels two 


through six.  


 


The total project floor area is 259,192 square feet resulting in a floor area ratio of 2.8 (2.8:1 


FAR). The building would extend to approximately 67 feet in height. As shown in the conceptual 


plans, the height is uniform for the proposed building without any step backs proposed at this 


time. It is anticipated there would also be elevator shafts and mechanical equipment on the 


roof that would extend the height at some rooftop locations.  The elevations are conceptual but 


convey that this is a residential project with uniform fenestration and private balconies. It is 


likely that a formal application would reflect adjustments to the design and that any design 


would be subject to evaluation by the City’s Architectural Review Board (ARB). 


 


The project provides all the required parking on site and includes two levels of structured 


parking with one level at grade and another in a basement level. The project site is located 


above a hazardous plume (described later in this report) and therefore there are limitations and 


precautions for subterranean construction, particularly when housing is proposed. Although 


not shown in detail at this time, all parking spaces would be standard spaces and have direct 


access – no mechanical vehicle lifts. 


 


Above the first level of parking (the podium level) the proposal is for five levels for residential 


units with a mix of studios (45 units), one-bedroom (160 units) and two-bedroom (85 units). 


The plans also indicate two courtyards with unspecified amenities available to the residents 


that would count towards open space requirements.  


 


Currently, the applicant proposes to provide 10% of the units as inclusionary (very low income 


at 50% Area Median Income (AMI)) and an in-lieu fee for full housing impact fee. This was 


identified as Option 3.3 This would result in an overall affordable inclusionary housing 


requirement of approximately 25%. The project would also result in a net housing increase and 


net jobs loss for the site as there is no commercial or office component proposed for the site. 


 


The applicant’s project description and conceptual project plans are included with this report as 


Attachments C and D, respectively. 


 


Project Setting 


The project site is currently developed with two existing research & development use buildings 


and surface parking spaces. The project site consists of six contiguous parcels on the northeast 


side of the intersection of Charleston Road and Fabian Way. Both Charleston Road and Fabian 


 
33 Connect to staff report which has the options for affordability. 
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Way are four-lane roads adjacent to the subject property. All subject parcels are zoned General 


Manufacturing (GM). Attachment A provides a location map with adjacent zoning designations.  


 


The Taube-Koret Campus for Jewish Life (TKCJL) and Oshman Family Jewish Community Center 


is a mixed-use Planned Community (PC) on an 8.5-acre site (PC-4918 district4) located to the 


east of the subject site. The TKCJL campus also forms the boundary along the north of the 


subject site. To the west across Fabian Way are office buildings, private school Kehillah High 


School (at 3900 Fabian), and an automotive repair use at the intersection of Charleston Road 


and Fabian Way on GM zoned properties. To the southwest of the site is multi-family 


residential use on Multi-family residential (RM-20) zoned property.  To the south across 


Charleston Road are automotive repair and office uses on GM-zoned properties. The buildings 


within this area range from one through five stories in height. Another notable residential 


project is north of the TKCJL and Community Center (Altaire apartments, PC-4917 district)5. 


 


Discussion 


Staff would provide a thorough analysis of the Zoning and Comprehenive Plan compliance 


following the submittal of a formal application. While the Comprehensive Plan allows 


residential uses within industrial land use districts, the GM zoning district does not allow for 


residential uses unlike other industrial zoning districts.  A review of the conceptual plans shows 


that the project would exceed the typical zoning requirements allowed by the GM zoning 


regulations and also exceed zoning requirements of high density residential (RM-40) zoning 


regulations. Attachment B provides a comparison of the project with these development 


standards. The comparison demonstrates that the project would need to request increases in 


height, floor area,  lot coverage and reductions to setbacks (Charleston). Open space proposed 


appears to be less than what is required; however, given the conceptual nature of the project 


this could likely be resolved. The project also does not specify daylight plane consistency as 


another development standard that would need to be addressed nor specify the location of the 


proposed bicycle parking.  


 


The PHZ application provides a path for home builders and the City Council to consider 


adjustments in zoning that stimulate more housing units. As previously reported, the City 


continues to lag in housing units produced compared to the state’s regional housing needs 


assessment for Palo Alto, but also through local objectives set forth in the adopted Palo Alto 


Comprehensive Plan 2030.  


 


The subject prescreening application represents one response to the City Council’s request to 


home builders to show what it would take to build more housing in Palo Alto. Different owners 


 
4 PC-4918 – 432,200 SF mixed-use building with 193 condominium congregate care/senior units and 134,100 SF 


community center. 
5 PC-4917 – 216,700 SF residential building with 103 for sale units and 56 BMR senior apartments. 
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with different site constraints and expectations on their return on investment may present 


different responses. However, as anticipated by authorizing PHZ applications, modifications to 


local zoning will be required to generate more housing. In exchange, the City would achieve 


more housing units, including inclusionary housing units, while not exacerbating the 


jobs/housing imbalance. It is staff’s expectation that after several PHZ applications are 


reviewed and ultimately approved, clearer direction will be enabled for property owners.  The 


clarity would relate to development standards requiring adjustment to support more housing 


development and eventually reduce the need for PHZ applications. 


 


Key Issues 


The following are key issues the proposed project raises as staff and Council consider housing 


development at the subject site. Some of these are common issues seen with other PHZ 


applications as they demonstrate the constraints of the zoning code for housing development.  


 


• Land Use/Zoning 


• Height 


• Floor Area Ratio 


• Lot Coverage 


• Setbacks 


• Open Space 


 


Land Use/Zoning 


The Comprehensive Plan land use designation for the site is Light Industrial. Based on the 


description for the land use residential uses may be allowed. According to the Comprehensive 


Plan this designation is described as: 


 


Wholesale and storage warehouses and the manufacturing, processing, repairing 


and packaging of goods. Emission of fumes, noise, smoke, or other pollutants is 


strictly controlled. Examples include portions of the area south of Oregon 


Avenue between El Camino Real and Alma Street that historically have included 


these land uses, and the San Antonio Road industrial area. Compatible 


residential and mixed use projects may also be located in this category. FAR will 


range up to 0.5. Consistent with the Comprehensive Plan’s encouragement of 


housing near transit centers, higher density multi-family housing may be allowed 


in specific locations. 


 


Unlike other industrial zoning classifications in the City, the GM zoning district does not allow 


residential uses. The underlying development standards for the district do not provide good 


comparisons for a residential project. Therefore, Attachment B also compares the project to the 


RM-40 development standards. The RM-40 district represents the highest residential densities 
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for the City absent any other combining district or applying the Housing Incentive Program 


(HIP). No combining district or the HIP are applicable to the subject project. Consideration of 


the PHZ is the appropriate zoning tool for this site for housing production.  


 


The long-time property owner for the subject property is at a decision-point as to what to do 


with the property. The current tenant has vacated the site. The owner could allow new tenants 


to occupy the buildings, redevelop the site with newer R&D office buildings, or as proposed, a 


housing project.  The owner has not proposed or considered a mixed-use development option. 


While the proposed housing project would represent a loss in jobs, overall, this would help the 


City’s jobs/housing balance because the City is rich in jobs and lower in housing.  


 


Height 


One of the common constraints for applicants seeking to produce more housing in Palo Alto is 


the building height limit standard. The underlying GM zoning district maintains a 35 foot height 


limit, while compared to the RM-40 district there is a 40 foot height limit. The proposed 


building height would be 66’-11”. The neighboring TKCJL Planned Community’s tallest structure 


is 56 feet.  


 


In accordance with PAMC 18.38.150(b) (Special Requirements for PC zones), the maximum 


height for PC’s proposed within 150 feet of residentially zoned properties including PC zones 


with residential is 35 feet. An exception is for PCs that propose at least 60% of the gross floor 


area excluding parking as residential, the height can be 50 feet when adjacent to a higher 


density residential district. The PAMC allows for a height of 50 feet in certain zoning districts, 


which is the tallest height allowed within the city except for the Hospital District (HD).  


 


Staff identifies two components of the project that drive the height: 1) one of the levels of the 


parking is at grade (11 feet floor to ceiling) and 2) the parapet is 5’-6” in height. If the parapet 


was reduced to a minimum that would allow for a design that meets the findings for an 


Architectural Review and both levels of parking were to be undergrounded, then the overall 


height of the building is reduced to approximately 53 feet. However, as described below, the 


underlying groundwater contamination increases mitigation costs in addition to typically high 


construction costs related to subterranean garage structures.  


 


Environmental Contamination 


The project site is located within the Ford Aerospace regional plume of volatile organic 


compounds, which has affected groundwater, due to off-site contamination.6 At the time the 


TKCJL project was constructed, the requirement was for an above grade parking facility was 


proposed given housing development.  The TKCJL housing begins above the first level. A vapor 


 
6 State Water Board Information: 


https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=SL18288709  



https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=SL18288709
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barrier is likely to be required with this project and any below grade construction would likely 


necessitate an active ventilation system. This has cost and design implications with ongoing 


monitoring as well to ensure future residents are protected. The applicant confirmed that 


because the site is affected by the plume, subterranean development would be difficult and 


infeasible at certain depths. Other options to consider to potentially reduce the height include 


partial undergrounding of the podium parking level and use of mechanical lift parking. The 


extent to which the height could be reduced by implementing this alternative has not been 


studied.  


 


Floor Area Ratio (FAR) 


Another common constraint for producing housing is the FAR limit. FAR is the measurement of 


a building's floor area in relation to the size of the lot/parcel that the building is located on. The 


owner proposes a 2.77:1 FAR. By comparison the maximum FAR for a project within the RM-40 


zone is 1.0:1. The Housing Incentive Program (HIP) that was recently added to San antonio Road 


allows an FAR of 2.0:1. For comparison, other recent prescreening projects proposing to use the 


PHZ include an FAR range between 1.79:1 to 2.55:17.  


 


Lot Coverage 


While no information is provided by the applicant within the project plans, it is expected that 


the project would exceed the maximum lot coverage allowed. This appears to be consistent 


with other PHZ proposed projects. The City has previously allowed consideration of a lot 


coverage waiver for HIP projects. Comparatively, the subject PHZ proposal is a housing 


intensive development like that of a HIP project. 


 


Setbacks 


The project proposes setbacks that are consistent with the Special Setbacks along Fabian and 


Charleston. The project also provides setbacks that are consistent with the underlying GM 


zoning district and comparable with the RM-40 district. However, PC districts have additoinal 


development standards when located within 150 feet of any RE, R-1, R-2, RM or any PC district 


permitting single-family development or multiple-family development that are contained in 


PAMC 18.38.150, Special requirements. Since the adjacent PC district contains a mixed-use 


development, these special requirements are not applicable in that instance, however, the 


project is opposite a property that is zoned RM-20 (diagonally across from intersection). 


Therefore, the setback requirements along Charleston shall be consistent with the minimum 


setback of the RM-20 district for the front yard, which is 20 feet instead of the proposed 10 foot 


setback. The minimum street side yard setback within the RM-20 district is 16 feet, while the 


 
7 3300 El Camino Real (20PLN-00101), requested 1.79 FAR. Link to 6-22-2020 Staff Report: 


https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/civicax/filebank/blobdload.aspx?t=73113.28&BlobID=77258 


2951 El Camino Real (20PLN-00158) requested 2.55 FAR. Link to 1-19-21 Staff Report - 


https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/civicax/filebank/documents/79814  



https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/civicax/filebank/blobdload.aspx?t=73113.28&BlobID=77258

https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/civicax/filebank/documents/79814
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proposed project has a 20 foot setback. The setback is consistent with the more restrictive 


special setback.  


 


Open Space 


The project plans include a summary of the amount of open space proposed. The project would 


not meet the minimum requirements established by the RM-40 district. Without any detail it is 


difficult to ascertain any specific solutions to remedy the open space shortages. However, staff 


expects that with some revisions, these multi-family standards could be achieved.  


 


Other considerations 


The City recently approved expansion of the HIP with 2.0 FAR along the San Antonio Road 


corridor between Charleston Road and Middlefield Road that would accommodate 


approximately 800 dwelling units.  


 


Policy Implications 


The subject proposal illustrates the tensions between the City’s desire to increase housing unit 


production and the external constraints imposed by market forces and applicant tolerance for 


risk over return within the City’s regulatory framework. 


 


When the City Council endorsed using PHZ to encourage more housing, Council knew this 


process would necessarily result in potential home builders seeking relief from certain 


development standards. The likeliest exceptions to standards include excess floor area ratio 


and lot coverage, parking reductions, adjustments to retail preservation requirements, and 


excess height.  


 


Each PHZ that is presented to the City Council represents the unique challenges individual 


developers face with specific lot constraints and their willingness to accept various returns on 


cost or yield for the project. This project includes no office or commercial and would help 


provide more housing to allieviate the jobs-housing imbalance issue.  


 


An important policy consideration is whether a project that includes 100% residential and 


provides approximately 25% in affordable housing through a combination of inclusionary (very-


low income) and payment of in-lieu housing impact fees is a good trade-off to allow increases in 


height, FAR, and lot coverage. The site is not adjacent to low-density residential and is located 


in an area with larger buildings and anticipated larger buildings along San Antonio Road.  


 


Lastly, the plans and compliance review in this report are preliminary. The purpose of the 


prescreening process is not to exhaustively review a project for compliance with code or 


require significantly detailed plans, which may change before a formal application is filed. 


However, several key development standards have been analyzed and discussed for the 


purposes of this prescreening application. If a formal application is filed, the Planning and 
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Transportation Commission and Architectural Review Board will have opportunities to hold 


public hearings and make recommendations to the City Council, which makes the final decision 


on any PHZ application.  


 


Stakeholder Engagement 


This item was published in the Daily Post on January 29, 2021, which is 10 days in advance of 


the meeting. Postcard mailing occurred on January 25, 2021, which is 14 days in advance of the 


meeting.  


 


Environmental Review 


The prescreening application involves no discretionary action and is therefore not a project and 


not subject to review pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). Subsequent 


project applications will require project-specific environmental analysis. For this site, staff 


anticipates the documents required for environmental review will include Phase I & Phase II 


Environmental Site Assessments, a Traffic Report and a Historic Resource Evaluation. 


Attachments: 


Attachment A: Location Map (PDF) 


Attachment B: Zoning Comparison Table (DOCX) 


Attachment C: Applicant's Project Description (PDF) 


Attachment D: Project Plans (DOCX) 







24


24


24


24


24


24


24


24


24


24


10


10


10


10


10


24


20


10


15


15


15


10


10


1524


15


15


15


24


24


24


24


24


24


15


Building 6


B
u


ild
in


g
 5


Building 4


B
u


ild
in


g
 2


Building 10


Building 3


B
u


ild
in


g
 9


B
ui


ld
in


g 
8


B
u


ild
in


g
 7 Bu i ld i ng 4


B
u


ild
in


g
 5


Building 3


B
u


ild
in


g
 2


Building 1


Building 14


BUILDING 11_ Offic es


OFFICES


OFFICES


OFFICES


B
u


ild
in


g
 6


C
A


F
E


T
E


R
IA


B
U


IL
D


IN
G


 9
O


ff
ic


es


B


A


K


L


J


B
ui


ld
in


g 
11


B
u


ild
in


g
 1


KORET CAM PUS


C


D


E


M


F


G
H


3992


766


3997


3998


778


784


3924


3916


3930


3928


3974


3980


3986


774


772


770


3985


3979


3973


3934


3940


3946


763


757


751


3991


3945


3939 787


39553961


795


3951


3 9 4 3


3 9 4 9


3948


3 9 4 03 9 2 1


3 9 2 7


83
0


80
0


792


786


84
9


3977


80
1


3980


81
1


779


785


3863


3865


3 8 5 6


3 8 6 0


3872


3 8 8 5


3 8 7 9


791


795


3896


3 8 8 03 8 5 5


3 8 8 63 8 5 7


3 8 5 9


3861


3 8 9 0


790


796


3 9 3 1


3 9 2 5


3 9 1 9


3 9 3 7


3 9 0 7


3 9 1 3


823 3 9 0 1


811


805


817


804


812


3 9 3 6


3 9 3 0
3 9 0 9


3 9 1 5


3 9 2 4


3963


3960


3 9 4 0


3 9 5 0


3 9 0 1


3 9 1 0


38
75


38
57


3 8 4 5
3 8 4 83 8 4 6


3839


3 8 6 8
3 8 5 1


3 8 7 4
3 8 5 3


3 8 5 4


3 8 5 2


3 8 3 9
3 8 4 2


3 8 3 3
3 8 3 6


3 8 2 7
3 8 3 0


3 8 1 7 3 8 2 4


3 8 0 7 3 8 1 8


3 8 4 0


3 8 3 4


3 8 2 8


3 8 1 8


3808


3 8 7 3


3 8 6 638
86


3 8 5 7


3863


3869


3 8 4 9 3 8 5 0


3 8 4 43 8 4 3


38
93


38
87


3 8 3 83 8 3 7


3 8 3 2
3 8 3 1


3 8 2 63 8 2 5


3 8 1 9


3 8 5 1


3 8 4 5


3 8 3 9


3 8 3 3


3 8 2 7


3 8 2 1


38
63


3 8 7 5


3 8 9 0


3 8 7 0


39
91


40
05


725


74
5


74
1


737


720


721
731


749


710


744


750


756


762


768


769


763


757


751


738


739


745


726


732


733


727
737


743


759


753


728


734


740


744


779


722


716


765
733


744


749


743
726


794


798


796


792


790


786


780


774


768


762


756


750


775


774


779


785


788


780


796


770


773


767
772


764
761


750


755


734
7 7 7


4017


4015


40
5740


55


825


835


40
80


40
74


40
62


40
30


40
20


795


797


799


801


821


815


809


8 5 1


87
0


86
0


84
4


999


1000


991


989


981


977


969


4032
4030


4024
4022


920


916


892


890


882


998


988


992


994


990


960


900


910


876


872


868


862


860


850


92
1


845


855


885


883


895


897


925


937


935


931


4007


4009


840


910


824


816


814


810


808


802


800


7 9 6


788


916


951


864


858


40
77


3 9 0 0


1001


9 0 1


8 7 0


8 7 4


979


3950


790


792


812


856


996


914


817


8 5 6


8 5 8


8 6 0


8 6 2


8 6 4


8 6 6


8 6 8
8 6 9


8 6 7


8 6 5


8 6 3


8 6 1


8 5 9


8 5 7


8 8 2


8 8 0


8 7 8


8 7 6


8 7 4


8 7 2


8 7 0


8 8 3


8 8 1


8 7 9


8 7 7


8 7 5


8 7 3


8 7 1


8 9 6


8 9 4


8 9 2


8 9 0


8 8 8


8 8 6


8 8 4


80
1


80
2


80
3


80
4


80
5


80
6


80
7


80
8


80
9


8 1 0


8 1 2


8 1 4


8 1 6


8 1 8


8 2 0


8 2 2


8 2 4


8 2 6


8 1 1


8 1 3


8 1 5


8 1 7


8 1 9


8 2 1


8 2 3


8 2 5


8 2 7


8 3 5


8 3 4


8 3 3


8 3 2


8 3 1


8 3 0


8 2 9


8 2 8


895


893


891


889


887


885


83
6


83
7


83
8


83
9


84
0


84
1


84
2


84
3


84
4


84
5


84
6


84
7


84
8


84
9


85
0


85
1


85
2


85
3


85
4


85
5


3 9 2 1


89
9


3 9 0 3


3 8 9 5


3 9 9 7


88
1


88
3


88
5


88
7


88
9


89
1


89
3


G
A


IL
EN


 C
O


U
R


T


 EAST CHARLESTON ROAD


SEMINOLE WAY


MAPLEWOOD PLACE


FABIAN STREET


SEMINOLE W
AY


M
O


N
T


R
O


SE
 A


V
E


N
U


E


S
A


N
 A


N
T


O
N


IO
 R


O
A


D


BIBBITS DRIVE


L
O


U
IS R


O
A


D


F
A


B
IA


N
 W


A
Y


GAILEN AVENUE


B
IB


B
IT


S
 D


R
IV


E


 EAST CHARLESTON ROAD


S
A


N
 A


N
T


O
N


IO
 R


O
A


D


C
O


M
M


E
R


C
IA


L
 S


T
R


E
E


T


C
O


R
IN


A
 W


A
Y


ROSS ROAD


L
O


U
IS


 R
O


A
D


S
A


N
 A


N
T


O
N


IO
 R


O
A


D


N
A


T
H


A
N


 W
A


Y


C
O


M
M


E
R


C
IA


L
 S


T
R


E
E


T


S
A


N
 A


N
T


O
N


IO
 R


O
A


D


 EAST CHARLESTON ROAD


M
A


P
L


E
W


O
O


D
A


V
E


N
U


E


 EAST CHARLESTON ROAD


Altaire Walk


Altaire Walk


Federation Way


CS


RM-20


PC-4917


PC-
4918


This map is a product of the


City of Palo Alto GIS


This document is a graphic representation only of best available sources.


Legend


Special Setback Frontages
abc Building Roof  Outline 


Zone Districts
abc Zone District Labels


City  Jurisdictional Limits:


Palo Alto City  Boundary
Subject Property


0 ' 256 '


Location Map
3997 Fabian Way


C
IT


Y


OF PALO


ALTOI
N


C
O


R P O R
A


T


E
D


C


AL I FORN I A


P a l o   A l t o
T  h  e      C  i   t   y      o  f 


A
P


R
I


L
1 6


1
8


9
4


The City of Palo Alto assumes no responsibility for any errors ©1989 to 2016 City of Palo Alto


sahsing, 2020-12-22 14:26:29
 (\\cc-maps\Encompass\Admin\Personal\Planning.mdb)


GM







ATTACHMENT B 
ZONING COMPARISON TABLE 


3997 Fabian, 20PLN-00287 
 


Table 1: COMPARISON WITH CHAPTER 18.20 (GM DISTRICT) & 18.13 (RM-40 DISTRICT) 


Regulation Required Under GM Required Under RM-40 Existing Proposed Under PC 


Minimum Site Area, 
width and depth 


1 acre, None, None 
 


8,500 sf, 70 ft., 100 ft. 93,654 sf  
Width varies: 116 
feet to 235 feet 
(Fabian) 
Depth: 492 feet 
(Charleston) 
 


93,654 sf; 2.15 acres 
 


Minimum Front Yard 
(Charleston)(1) 
 


(2)    None  0-25 ft (1) 180 feet  10 feet 


Rear Yard  
 


None 10 ft 60 feet 10 feet 


Interior Side Yard 
 


None 10 ft 20 feet 10 feet 


Street Side Yard 
(Fabian) 


None 0-16 ft (1) 40 feet 20 feet 


Min. yard for site lines 
abutting or opposite 
residential districts 


None 
 


None 50 feet 10 feet 


Special Setback 10 feet for 
Charleston Road & 15 
feet for Fabian Way – 
see Chapter 20.08 & 
zoning maps 
 


10 feet for  
Charleston Road & 15 
feet for Fabian Way – 
see Chapter 20.08 &  
zoning maps 
 


40 feet from Fabian 
180 feet from 
Charleston 


20 feet from Fabian 
10 feet from 
Charleston (Deviates 
from 18.38.150(d)) 
 


Max. Site Coverage None 
 


45% (3) Building 8: 15,854 sf 
Building 7: 14,692 sf 
Total: 30,977 sf 
 


67.64% 
(deviates from GM 
zone) 
 


Max. Total Floor Area 
Ratio 


0.5:1 (46,696 sf) 1.0:1 (93,393 sf) Building 8: 20,640 sf 
 
Building 7: 14,040 sf 
 
Total: 0.37:1 (34,680 
sf) 


2.8:1 (259,192 sf 
(deviates from GM 
zone) 
 


Max. Building Height (4) 35 ft within 150 ft of 
a residential zone,  
35 ft within 40 ft of a 
residential zone 


40 ft Building 8: 2 Stories 
 
Building 7: 1-Story 


66’-11”  
(deviates from GM 
zone) 
 


Maximum number of 
dwelling units per acre 
 


Not allowed 40 DU/AC None 135 DU/AC 
(deviates from GM 
zone) 







Minimum number of 
dwelling units per acre 
 


Not allowed 21 DU/AC None 135 DU/AC 
(deviates from GM 
zone) 


Minimum site open 
space 
 


Not Applicable 20% (18,679 sf) None 42% (40,123 sf) 


Minimum Usable open 
space 
 


Not Applicable 150 sf per unit  
(43,500 sf) 


None 102  sf per unit  
(29,440 sf, deviates 
from RM-40 zone) 


Minimum Common 
open space 
 


Not Applicable 75 sf per unit  
(21,750 sf) 


None 53  sf per unit  
(15,476 sf, deviates 
from RM-40 zone) 


Minimum Private open 
space 
 


Not Applicable 50 sf per unit  
(14,500 sf) 


None 48  sf per unit  
(13,964 sf, deviates 
from RM-40 zone) 


Daylight Plane for site 
lines having any part 
abutting one or more 
residential districts. 


    


Initial Height 10 ft 10 ft  Not shown 


Slope 1:2 45 degrees  Not shown 


(1)   Charleston to become front after merging lots 
(2)   Determined by ARB 
(3)   Additional area (5%) permitted to be covered by covered patios or overhangs otherwise in compliance with all applicable laws 
(4)   Residential zones include R-1, R-2, RE, RMD, RM-15, RM-30, RM-40 and residential Planned Community (PC) zones. 
 
 
 
 


 


 Table 2: CONFORMANCE WITH CHAPTER 18.52 (Off-Street Parking and Loading)  


for Multi-family Residential Uses 


Type Required Existing Proposed 


Vehicle Parking Residential: 1 space per one bedroom unit or 
smaller; 2 per 2 bedroom unit 
 
45 Studio: 45 spaces 
160 1-Bedroom: 160 spaces 
85 2-Bedroom: 170 spaces 
 
Total: 375 spaces 
 


127 spaces 375 spaces 
 
The applicant may elect 
to request parking 
adjustments if 
necessary, based on 
any design changes. 


Bicycle Parking Residential: 1/unit = 290 LT 
Guest Parking: 1/10 unit = 29 ST 
 
Total: 290 LT / 29 ST 
 


3 spaces 319 spaces  
(unknown location) 


 















Attachment D 


 


Project Plans 


 
Due to shelter-in-place, these documents are only available on-line. 


 
 


Directions to review Project plans online: 
 


1. Go to: bit.ly/PApendingprojects 
2. Scroll to find “3997 Fabian Way” and click the address link 
3. On this project specific webpage you will find a link to the Project Plans and 


other important information 
 
 


Direct Link to Project Webpage: 
 


https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/news/displaynews.asp?NewsID=5064&TargetID=319  


 



http://bit.ly/PApendingprojects

https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/news/displaynews.asp?NewsID=5064&TargetID=319
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NOTE: This e-mail is from a law firm, Holland & Knight LLP ("H&K"), and is intended solely for the use of the
individual(s) to whom it is addressed. If you believe you received this e-mail in error, please notify the sender
immediately, delete the e-mail from your computer and do not copy or disclose it to anyone else. If you are not an
existing client of H&K, do not construe anything in this e-mail to make you a client unless it contains a specific
statement to that effect and do not disclose anything to H&K in reply that you expect it to hold in confidence. If you
properly received this e-mail as a client, co-counsel or retained expert of H&K, you should maintain its contents in
confidence in order to preserve the attorney-client or work product privilege that may be available to protect
confidentiality.



 

50 California Street, Suite 2800 | San Francisco, CA 94111 | T 415.743.6900 | F 415.743.6910 
Holland & Knight LLP | www.hklaw.com 

Chelsea Maclean 
+1 415-743-6979 
Chelsea.Maclean@hklaw.com 

Genna Yarkin 
+1 415-743-6990 
Genna.Yarkin@hklaw.com 
 
 

Atlanta | Austin | Boston | Century City | Charlotte | Chicago | Dallas | Denver | Fort Lauderdale | Fort Worth 
Houston | Jacksonville | Los Angeles | Miami | New York | Orange County | Orlando | Philadelphia 
Portland |Richmond | San Francisco | Stamford | Tallahassee | Tampa | Tysons 
Washington, D.C. | West Palm Beach 
 

March 6, 2023 

Jonathan Lait 
Director, Planning & Development Department 
250 Hamilton Avenue 
Palo Alto, CA 94301 

Re: Request for Inclusion as Housing Inventory Site - 3997 Fabian Way 

Dear Jonathan: 

This firm represents Juno Realty Partners, who works in partnership with Far Western Land and 
Investment Company (the “Owner”). The Owners owns the 6 parcels at 3997 Fabian Way with 
APNs 127-37-002, 127-37-003, 127-37-004, 127-37-005, 127-34-006, and 127-34-007 (the 
"Property"). We have been following the City's 6th Cycle Housing Element Update process, and 
we understand that while the City has now submitted its first draft to the California Department of 
Housing and Community Development ("HCD") for review, it is likely that further revisions will 
be required before the City is ready to adopt the Housing Element.  
 
We further understand that the City’s Planning and Transportation Commission is holding a 
hearing to consider the Housing Element on March 8, 2023. Accordingly, we are addressing this 
letter to you but also copying the Planning and Transportation Commission, and would like this 
letter to be included as public comment to Item #3 on Wednesday evening’s agenda.  
 
At this time, the Property is only partially included in the Housing Element’s housing site 
inventory, Appendix D. Parcels 127-37-004 and -006 are missing entirely from Appendix D, and 
parcels 127-37-003, -004 and -006 are missing from Figure 3-8 which is titled “Opportunity sites 
Within the GM zone District.” Please see the below image for context – the yellow areas are not 
currently in the inventory: 
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The Owner has previously emailed with Senior Planner Tim Wong about this omission, but it has 
not yet been resolved. Accordingly, on behalf of the Owner, we hereby formally request that the 
entire Property be included in the Housing Element.  
 
The City’s housing inventory site must include:  
 

An inventory of land suitable and available for residential development, including vacant 
sites and sites having realistic and demonstrated potential for redevelopment during the 
planning period to meet the locality’s housing need for a designated income level, and 
an analysis of the relationship of zoning and public facilities and services to these sites, 
and an analysis of the relationship of the sites identified in the land inventory to the 
jurisdiction’s duty to affirmatively further fair housing.1  

 
HCD explains that “[s]ites are suitable for residential development if zoned appropriately and 
available for residential use during the planning period.”2  HCD also explains that the types of 
sites that have potential for new residential development within the planning cycle include 
“[r]esidentially zoned sites that are capable of being developed at a higher density (nonvacant sites, 
including underutilized sites).”3  
 
The Property is zoned General Manufacturing (GM). In its Program 1.1, the 6th Cycle Housing 
Element lays out a plan to amend the zoning for GM-zoned parcels to allow dense multifamily 
residential development, which makes the entire Property suitable for inclusion in the inventory. 
Redevelopment of the Property’s parcels, which are all contiguous to one another, would require 
the demolition of existing structures that currently straddle parcel lines, including some structures 

 
1 Gov. Code § 65583(a)(3) (emphasis added). 
2 HCD, Housing Element Site Inventory Guidebook Government Code Section 65583.2, (June 10, 2020), at 3, 
https://www.hcd.ca.gov/community-development/housing-element/docs/sites_inventory_memo_final06102020.pdf 
(emphases added) [hereinafter “HCD Housing Element Site Inventory Guidebook”]. 
3 Id. at 5.  

https://www.hcd.ca.gov/community-development/housing-element/docs/sites_inventory_memo_final06102020.pdf
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that are partially on listed sites and partially on unlisted sites. Especially because any 
redevelopment would require demolition of these structures, it would be illogical for the Housing 
Element not to include the intervening parcels.  
 
There is also a "realistic and demonstrated potential for redevelopment" of the Property.4 The 
Owner is interested in multifamily redevelopment of the entire Property. See, for example, the 
enclosed Study Session report dated February 8, 2021 (Exhibit A). The Owner also has a dedicated 
interested in providing affordable housing as part of a project. The Property is surrounded by 
nearby residential development, and is steps away from high-quality transit. It would therefore be 
entirely appropriate to list the entire Property.  
 
Thank you for your consideration, please feel free to reach out with any questions. 
 
Sincerely yours, 

HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP 

 

Chelsea Maclean 
Genna Yarkin 

 
 
cc: City of Palo Alto Planning and Transportation Commission 

City of Palo Alto City Council 
Albert Yang - Assistant City Attorney 
Tim Wong - Senior Planner 
Jeff Farrar - Far Western Land and Investment Company 
John Favreau - Juno Realty Partners LLC 

 
 

 
4 Gov. Code § 65583(a)(3).  
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Summary Title: 3997 Fabian Way: Prescreening for PHZ 

Title: 3997 Fabian Way (20PLN-00287): Request for Pre-Screening of the 
Applicant's Proposal to Rezone the Subject Property From General 
Manufacturing (GM) to Planned Home Zoning (PHZ) and to Redevelop the 
Site With a 290 Unit Residential Development. Environmental Assessment: 
Not a Project. Zoning District: GM (General Manufacturing). 

From: City Manager 

Lead Department: Planning and Development Services 
 

 

Recommendation 

Staff recommends that Council conduct a prescreening review and provide informal comments 

regarding the applicant’s rezoning request.  

 

Executive Summary 

This prescreening is a request by the applicant to rezone the subject General Manufacturing 

(GM) zoned property (six parcels) to “Planned Home Zoning (PHZ)”.1 The applicant is a long-

time owner of the property, which is currently used for research and development. The owner 

is exploring the possibility of removing the existing commercial floor area to construct a 

residential only project.  

 

This prescreening application responds to the City Council’s expressed interest in learning from 

home builders what it takes to create more housing opportunities in Palo Alto. Utilizing the 

Planned Community (PC) zoning process, a PHZ application must meet two initial qualifying 

criteria established by the City Council: 1) provide 20% of the total units as affordable housing 

selected from a prescribed menu of options, and 2) provide housing units that meet or exceed 

the demand generated by any net new jobs.  

 
1 Referred to in this report as "Planned Home Zone" to emphasize the focus on housing as the benefit to the 

community. PAMC Section 18.38, which outlines the requirement and process for Planned Community (PC) Zoning, 

remains the underlying code supporting application of this policy.  
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The location of this project is near the San Antonio Road corridor. The property is adjacent to 

other high-density residential properties, near bus transit (lines on Fabian and Charleston), and 

near employment centers. This proximity presents unique policy considerations, described later 

in this report. The project would require a formal application consistent with Palo Alto 

Municipal Code (PAMC) 18.38 to allow for a Development Plan with increased height, increased 

Floor Area Ratio (FAR), and a zoning map change to Planned Community for the properties. 

 

In accordance with Palo Alto Municipal Code (PAMC) Section 18.79.030(A), a prescreening 

review is required for legislative changes, including rezoning, prior to submittal of a formal 

application. Prescreenings are intended to solicit early feedback on proposed projects and, like 

all study sessions, cannot result in any formal action. Comments provided during the 

prescreening process are not binding on the City or the applicant. Because this proposal may 

return to the City Council as a quasi-judicial application, Councilmembers should refrain from 

forming firm opinions supporting or opposing the project. 

 

Background 

One year ago, the City Council identified housing as a key priority. At a subsequent meeting in 

February 2020, the Council unanimously endorsed using Planned Home Zoning (PHZ) for 

housing and mixed-use housing projects to help spur housing production. PHZs allow a home 

builder to share a plan for adding housing, but also include one or more requests to modify 

local zoning standards. In exchange for modifying certain development standards, the project 

must include at least 20% of the housing units as affordable through a menu of options 

including a combination of inclusionary housing and payment of an in-lieu fee. Moreover, the 

number of housing units must offset the number of net new commercial jobs that are 

generated by the project. The City Council endorsed staff’s proposed approach for the 

inclusionary housing options and the formula to determine the jobs/housing ratio on 

September 21, 2020.2 

 

Since Council signaled its unanimous interest in using PHZs to stimulate housing, staff has met 

with several individuals exploring redevelopment of certain properties, including 

representatives for the subject request.  

 

Project Description 

The owner, Jeff Farrar of Far Western Land and Investment Company, requests a prescreening 

review for a conceptual residential project containing 290 dwelling units. The preliminary 

schematic drawings (available online: 

https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/civicax/filebank/documents/79745) are conceptual, as is 

 
2 Link to 9-21-2020 Staff Report: 

https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/civicax/filebank/blobdload.aspx?t=43675.41&BlobID=78363.  

https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/civicax/filebank/documents/79745
https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/civicax/filebank/blobdload.aspx?t=43675.41&BlobID=78363
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appropriate at this stage of project consideration. The applicant proposes a six-story building 

with two levels of parking. One of the levels is a basement while the other level constitutes the 

podium level (ground level) of the building so that the residential levels would be on levels two 

through six.  

 

The total project floor area is 259,192 square feet resulting in a floor area ratio of 2.8 (2.8:1 

FAR). The building would extend to approximately 67 feet in height. As shown in the conceptual 

plans, the height is uniform for the proposed building without any step backs proposed at this 

time. It is anticipated there would also be elevator shafts and mechanical equipment on the 

roof that would extend the height at some rooftop locations.  The elevations are conceptual but 

convey that this is a residential project with uniform fenestration and private balconies. It is 

likely that a formal application would reflect adjustments to the design and that any design 

would be subject to evaluation by the City’s Architectural Review Board (ARB). 

 

The project provides all the required parking on site and includes two levels of structured 

parking with one level at grade and another in a basement level. The project site is located 

above a hazardous plume (described later in this report) and therefore there are limitations and 

precautions for subterranean construction, particularly when housing is proposed. Although 

not shown in detail at this time, all parking spaces would be standard spaces and have direct 

access – no mechanical vehicle lifts. 

 

Above the first level of parking (the podium level) the proposal is for five levels for residential 

units with a mix of studios (45 units), one-bedroom (160 units) and two-bedroom (85 units). 

The plans also indicate two courtyards with unspecified amenities available to the residents 

that would count towards open space requirements.  

 

Currently, the applicant proposes to provide 10% of the units as inclusionary (very low income 

at 50% Area Median Income (AMI)) and an in-lieu fee for full housing impact fee. This was 

identified as Option 3.3 This would result in an overall affordable inclusionary housing 

requirement of approximately 25%. The project would also result in a net housing increase and 

net jobs loss for the site as there is no commercial or office component proposed for the site. 

 

The applicant’s project description and conceptual project plans are included with this report as 

Attachments C and D, respectively. 

 

Project Setting 

The project site is currently developed with two existing research & development use buildings 

and surface parking spaces. The project site consists of six contiguous parcels on the northeast 

side of the intersection of Charleston Road and Fabian Way. Both Charleston Road and Fabian 

 
33 Connect to staff report which has the options for affordability. 



 

 

City of Palo Alto  Page 4 

Way are four-lane roads adjacent to the subject property. All subject parcels are zoned General 

Manufacturing (GM). Attachment A provides a location map with adjacent zoning designations.  

 

The Taube-Koret Campus for Jewish Life (TKCJL) and Oshman Family Jewish Community Center 

is a mixed-use Planned Community (PC) on an 8.5-acre site (PC-4918 district4) located to the 

east of the subject site. The TKCJL campus also forms the boundary along the north of the 

subject site. To the west across Fabian Way are office buildings, private school Kehillah High 

School (at 3900 Fabian), and an automotive repair use at the intersection of Charleston Road 

and Fabian Way on GM zoned properties. To the southwest of the site is multi-family 

residential use on Multi-family residential (RM-20) zoned property.  To the south across 

Charleston Road are automotive repair and office uses on GM-zoned properties. The buildings 

within this area range from one through five stories in height. Another notable residential 

project is north of the TKCJL and Community Center (Altaire apartments, PC-4917 district)5. 

 

Discussion 

Staff would provide a thorough analysis of the Zoning and Comprehenive Plan compliance 

following the submittal of a formal application. While the Comprehensive Plan allows 

residential uses within industrial land use districts, the GM zoning district does not allow for 

residential uses unlike other industrial zoning districts.  A review of the conceptual plans shows 

that the project would exceed the typical zoning requirements allowed by the GM zoning 

regulations and also exceed zoning requirements of high density residential (RM-40) zoning 

regulations. Attachment B provides a comparison of the project with these development 

standards. The comparison demonstrates that the project would need to request increases in 

height, floor area,  lot coverage and reductions to setbacks (Charleston). Open space proposed 

appears to be less than what is required; however, given the conceptual nature of the project 

this could likely be resolved. The project also does not specify daylight plane consistency as 

another development standard that would need to be addressed nor specify the location of the 

proposed bicycle parking.  

 

The PHZ application provides a path for home builders and the City Council to consider 

adjustments in zoning that stimulate more housing units. As previously reported, the City 

continues to lag in housing units produced compared to the state’s regional housing needs 

assessment for Palo Alto, but also through local objectives set forth in the adopted Palo Alto 

Comprehensive Plan 2030.  

 

The subject prescreening application represents one response to the City Council’s request to 

home builders to show what it would take to build more housing in Palo Alto. Different owners 

 
4 PC-4918 – 432,200 SF mixed-use building with 193 condominium congregate care/senior units and 134,100 SF 

community center. 
5 PC-4917 – 216,700 SF residential building with 103 for sale units and 56 BMR senior apartments. 
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with different site constraints and expectations on their return on investment may present 

different responses. However, as anticipated by authorizing PHZ applications, modifications to 

local zoning will be required to generate more housing. In exchange, the City would achieve 

more housing units, including inclusionary housing units, while not exacerbating the 

jobs/housing imbalance. It is staff’s expectation that after several PHZ applications are 

reviewed and ultimately approved, clearer direction will be enabled for property owners.  The 

clarity would relate to development standards requiring adjustment to support more housing 

development and eventually reduce the need for PHZ applications. 

 

Key Issues 

The following are key issues the proposed project raises as staff and Council consider housing 

development at the subject site. Some of these are common issues seen with other PHZ 

applications as they demonstrate the constraints of the zoning code for housing development.  

 

• Land Use/Zoning 

• Height 

• Floor Area Ratio 

• Lot Coverage 

• Setbacks 

• Open Space 

 

Land Use/Zoning 

The Comprehensive Plan land use designation for the site is Light Industrial. Based on the 

description for the land use residential uses may be allowed. According to the Comprehensive 

Plan this designation is described as: 

 

Wholesale and storage warehouses and the manufacturing, processing, repairing 

and packaging of goods. Emission of fumes, noise, smoke, or other pollutants is 

strictly controlled. Examples include portions of the area south of Oregon 

Avenue between El Camino Real and Alma Street that historically have included 

these land uses, and the San Antonio Road industrial area. Compatible 

residential and mixed use projects may also be located in this category. FAR will 

range up to 0.5. Consistent with the Comprehensive Plan’s encouragement of 

housing near transit centers, higher density multi-family housing may be allowed 

in specific locations. 

 

Unlike other industrial zoning classifications in the City, the GM zoning district does not allow 

residential uses. The underlying development standards for the district do not provide good 

comparisons for a residential project. Therefore, Attachment B also compares the project to the 

RM-40 development standards. The RM-40 district represents the highest residential densities 
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for the City absent any other combining district or applying the Housing Incentive Program 

(HIP). No combining district or the HIP are applicable to the subject project. Consideration of 

the PHZ is the appropriate zoning tool for this site for housing production.  

 

The long-time property owner for the subject property is at a decision-point as to what to do 

with the property. The current tenant has vacated the site. The owner could allow new tenants 

to occupy the buildings, redevelop the site with newer R&D office buildings, or as proposed, a 

housing project.  The owner has not proposed or considered a mixed-use development option. 

While the proposed housing project would represent a loss in jobs, overall, this would help the 

City’s jobs/housing balance because the City is rich in jobs and lower in housing.  

 

Height 

One of the common constraints for applicants seeking to produce more housing in Palo Alto is 

the building height limit standard. The underlying GM zoning district maintains a 35 foot height 

limit, while compared to the RM-40 district there is a 40 foot height limit. The proposed 

building height would be 66’-11”. The neighboring TKCJL Planned Community’s tallest structure 

is 56 feet.  

 

In accordance with PAMC 18.38.150(b) (Special Requirements for PC zones), the maximum 

height for PC’s proposed within 150 feet of residentially zoned properties including PC zones 

with residential is 35 feet. An exception is for PCs that propose at least 60% of the gross floor 

area excluding parking as residential, the height can be 50 feet when adjacent to a higher 

density residential district. The PAMC allows for a height of 50 feet in certain zoning districts, 

which is the tallest height allowed within the city except for the Hospital District (HD).  

 

Staff identifies two components of the project that drive the height: 1) one of the levels of the 

parking is at grade (11 feet floor to ceiling) and 2) the parapet is 5’-6” in height. If the parapet 

was reduced to a minimum that would allow for a design that meets the findings for an 

Architectural Review and both levels of parking were to be undergrounded, then the overall 

height of the building is reduced to approximately 53 feet. However, as described below, the 

underlying groundwater contamination increases mitigation costs in addition to typically high 

construction costs related to subterranean garage structures.  

 

Environmental Contamination 

The project site is located within the Ford Aerospace regional plume of volatile organic 

compounds, which has affected groundwater, due to off-site contamination.6 At the time the 

TKCJL project was constructed, the requirement was for an above grade parking facility was 

proposed given housing development.  The TKCJL housing begins above the first level. A vapor 

 
6 State Water Board Information: 

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=SL18288709  

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=SL18288709


 

 

City of Palo Alto  Page 7 

barrier is likely to be required with this project and any below grade construction would likely 

necessitate an active ventilation system. This has cost and design implications with ongoing 

monitoring as well to ensure future residents are protected. The applicant confirmed that 

because the site is affected by the plume, subterranean development would be difficult and 

infeasible at certain depths. Other options to consider to potentially reduce the height include 

partial undergrounding of the podium parking level and use of mechanical lift parking. The 

extent to which the height could be reduced by implementing this alternative has not been 

studied.  

 

Floor Area Ratio (FAR) 

Another common constraint for producing housing is the FAR limit. FAR is the measurement of 

a building's floor area in relation to the size of the lot/parcel that the building is located on. The 

owner proposes a 2.77:1 FAR. By comparison the maximum FAR for a project within the RM-40 

zone is 1.0:1. The Housing Incentive Program (HIP) that was recently added to San antonio Road 

allows an FAR of 2.0:1. For comparison, other recent prescreening projects proposing to use the 

PHZ include an FAR range between 1.79:1 to 2.55:17.  

 

Lot Coverage 

While no information is provided by the applicant within the project plans, it is expected that 

the project would exceed the maximum lot coverage allowed. This appears to be consistent 

with other PHZ proposed projects. The City has previously allowed consideration of a lot 

coverage waiver for HIP projects. Comparatively, the subject PHZ proposal is a housing 

intensive development like that of a HIP project. 

 

Setbacks 

The project proposes setbacks that are consistent with the Special Setbacks along Fabian and 

Charleston. The project also provides setbacks that are consistent with the underlying GM 

zoning district and comparable with the RM-40 district. However, PC districts have additoinal 

development standards when located within 150 feet of any RE, R-1, R-2, RM or any PC district 

permitting single-family development or multiple-family development that are contained in 

PAMC 18.38.150, Special requirements. Since the adjacent PC district contains a mixed-use 

development, these special requirements are not applicable in that instance, however, the 

project is opposite a property that is zoned RM-20 (diagonally across from intersection). 

Therefore, the setback requirements along Charleston shall be consistent with the minimum 

setback of the RM-20 district for the front yard, which is 20 feet instead of the proposed 10 foot 

setback. The minimum street side yard setback within the RM-20 district is 16 feet, while the 

 
7 3300 El Camino Real (20PLN-00101), requested 1.79 FAR. Link to 6-22-2020 Staff Report: 

https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/civicax/filebank/blobdload.aspx?t=73113.28&BlobID=77258 

2951 El Camino Real (20PLN-00158) requested 2.55 FAR. Link to 1-19-21 Staff Report - 

https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/civicax/filebank/documents/79814  

https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/civicax/filebank/blobdload.aspx?t=73113.28&BlobID=77258
https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/civicax/filebank/documents/79814
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proposed project has a 20 foot setback. The setback is consistent with the more restrictive 

special setback.  

 

Open Space 

The project plans include a summary of the amount of open space proposed. The project would 

not meet the minimum requirements established by the RM-40 district. Without any detail it is 

difficult to ascertain any specific solutions to remedy the open space shortages. However, staff 

expects that with some revisions, these multi-family standards could be achieved.  

 

Other considerations 

The City recently approved expansion of the HIP with 2.0 FAR along the San Antonio Road 

corridor between Charleston Road and Middlefield Road that would accommodate 

approximately 800 dwelling units.  

 

Policy Implications 

The subject proposal illustrates the tensions between the City’s desire to increase housing unit 

production and the external constraints imposed by market forces and applicant tolerance for 

risk over return within the City’s regulatory framework. 

 

When the City Council endorsed using PHZ to encourage more housing, Council knew this 

process would necessarily result in potential home builders seeking relief from certain 

development standards. The likeliest exceptions to standards include excess floor area ratio 

and lot coverage, parking reductions, adjustments to retail preservation requirements, and 

excess height.  

 

Each PHZ that is presented to the City Council represents the unique challenges individual 

developers face with specific lot constraints and their willingness to accept various returns on 

cost or yield for the project. This project includes no office or commercial and would help 

provide more housing to allieviate the jobs-housing imbalance issue.  

 

An important policy consideration is whether a project that includes 100% residential and 

provides approximately 25% in affordable housing through a combination of inclusionary (very-

low income) and payment of in-lieu housing impact fees is a good trade-off to allow increases in 

height, FAR, and lot coverage. The site is not adjacent to low-density residential and is located 

in an area with larger buildings and anticipated larger buildings along San Antonio Road.  

 

Lastly, the plans and compliance review in this report are preliminary. The purpose of the 

prescreening process is not to exhaustively review a project for compliance with code or 

require significantly detailed plans, which may change before a formal application is filed. 

However, several key development standards have been analyzed and discussed for the 

purposes of this prescreening application. If a formal application is filed, the Planning and 
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Transportation Commission and Architectural Review Board will have opportunities to hold 

public hearings and make recommendations to the City Council, which makes the final decision 

on any PHZ application.  

 

Stakeholder Engagement 

This item was published in the Daily Post on January 29, 2021, which is 10 days in advance of 

the meeting. Postcard mailing occurred on January 25, 2021, which is 14 days in advance of the 

meeting.  

 

Environmental Review 

The prescreening application involves no discretionary action and is therefore not a project and 

not subject to review pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). Subsequent 

project applications will require project-specific environmental analysis. For this site, staff 

anticipates the documents required for environmental review will include Phase I & Phase II 

Environmental Site Assessments, a Traffic Report and a Historic Resource Evaluation. 

Attachments: 

Attachment A: Location Map (PDF) 

Attachment B: Zoning Comparison Table (DOCX) 

Attachment C: Applicant's Project Description (PDF) 

Attachment D: Project Plans (DOCX) 
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ATTACHMENT B 
ZONING COMPARISON TABLE 

3997 Fabian, 20PLN-00287 
 

Table 1: COMPARISON WITH CHAPTER 18.20 (GM DISTRICT) & 18.13 (RM-40 DISTRICT) 

Regulation Required Under GM Required Under RM-40 Existing Proposed Under PC 

Minimum Site Area, 
width and depth 

1 acre, None, None 
 

8,500 sf, 70 ft., 100 ft. 93,654 sf  
Width varies: 116 
feet to 235 feet 
(Fabian) 
Depth: 492 feet 
(Charleston) 
 

93,654 sf; 2.15 acres 
 

Minimum Front Yard 
(Charleston)(1) 
 

(2)    None  0-25 ft (1) 180 feet  10 feet 

Rear Yard  
 

None 10 ft 60 feet 10 feet 

Interior Side Yard 
 

None 10 ft 20 feet 10 feet 

Street Side Yard 
(Fabian) 

None 0-16 ft (1) 40 feet 20 feet 

Min. yard for site lines 
abutting or opposite 
residential districts 

None 
 

None 50 feet 10 feet 

Special Setback 10 feet for 
Charleston Road & 15 
feet for Fabian Way – 
see Chapter 20.08 & 
zoning maps 
 

10 feet for  
Charleston Road & 15 
feet for Fabian Way – 
see Chapter 20.08 &  
zoning maps 
 

40 feet from Fabian 
180 feet from 
Charleston 

20 feet from Fabian 
10 feet from 
Charleston (Deviates 
from 18.38.150(d)) 
 

Max. Site Coverage None 
 

45% (3) Building 8: 15,854 sf 
Building 7: 14,692 sf 
Total: 30,977 sf 
 

67.64% 
(deviates from GM 
zone) 
 

Max. Total Floor Area 
Ratio 

0.5:1 (46,696 sf) 1.0:1 (93,393 sf) Building 8: 20,640 sf 
 
Building 7: 14,040 sf 
 
Total: 0.37:1 (34,680 
sf) 

2.8:1 (259,192 sf 
(deviates from GM 
zone) 
 

Max. Building Height (4) 35 ft within 150 ft of 
a residential zone,  
35 ft within 40 ft of a 
residential zone 

40 ft Building 8: 2 Stories 
 
Building 7: 1-Story 

66’-11”  
(deviates from GM 
zone) 
 

Maximum number of 
dwelling units per acre 
 

Not allowed 40 DU/AC None 135 DU/AC 
(deviates from GM 
zone) 



Minimum number of 
dwelling units per acre 
 

Not allowed 21 DU/AC None 135 DU/AC 
(deviates from GM 
zone) 

Minimum site open 
space 
 

Not Applicable 20% (18,679 sf) None 42% (40,123 sf) 

Minimum Usable open 
space 
 

Not Applicable 150 sf per unit  
(43,500 sf) 

None 102  sf per unit  
(29,440 sf, deviates 
from RM-40 zone) 

Minimum Common 
open space 
 

Not Applicable 75 sf per unit  
(21,750 sf) 

None 53  sf per unit  
(15,476 sf, deviates 
from RM-40 zone) 

Minimum Private open 
space 
 

Not Applicable 50 sf per unit  
(14,500 sf) 

None 48  sf per unit  
(13,964 sf, deviates 
from RM-40 zone) 

Daylight Plane for site 
lines having any part 
abutting one or more 
residential districts. 

    

Initial Height 10 ft 10 ft  Not shown 

Slope 1:2 45 degrees  Not shown 

(1)   Charleston to become front after merging lots 
(2)   Determined by ARB 
(3)   Additional area (5%) permitted to be covered by covered patios or overhangs otherwise in compliance with all applicable laws 
(4)   Residential zones include R-1, R-2, RE, RMD, RM-15, RM-30, RM-40 and residential Planned Community (PC) zones. 
 
 
 
 

 

 Table 2: CONFORMANCE WITH CHAPTER 18.52 (Off-Street Parking and Loading)  

for Multi-family Residential Uses 

Type Required Existing Proposed 

Vehicle Parking Residential: 1 space per one bedroom unit or 
smaller; 2 per 2 bedroom unit 
 
45 Studio: 45 spaces 
160 1-Bedroom: 160 spaces 
85 2-Bedroom: 170 spaces 
 
Total: 375 spaces 
 

127 spaces 375 spaces 
 
The applicant may elect 
to request parking 
adjustments if 
necessary, based on 
any design changes. 

Bicycle Parking Residential: 1/unit = 290 LT 
Guest Parking: 1/10 unit = 29 ST 
 
Total: 290 LT / 29 ST 
 

3 spaces 319 spaces  
(unknown location) 

 







Attachment D 

 

Project Plans 

 
Due to shelter-in-place, these documents are only available on-line. 

 
 

Directions to review Project plans online: 
 

1. Go to: bit.ly/PApendingprojects 
2. Scroll to find “3997 Fabian Way” and click the address link 
3. On this project specific webpage you will find a link to the Project Plans and 

other important information 
 
 

Direct Link to Project Webpage: 
 

https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/news/displaynews.asp?NewsID=5064&TargetID=319  

 

http://bit.ly/PApendingprojects
https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/news/displaynews.asp?NewsID=5064&TargetID=319


From: slevy@ccsce.com
To: Planning Commission
Cc: Wong, Tim; Lait, Jonathan
Subject: letter to PTC re review of Housing Element
Date: Tuesday, March 7, 2023 10:08:12 AM

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Be cautious
of opening attachments and clicking on links.

Dear PTC commissioners,

My goal as a resident is for my city to have a compliant Housing Element (HE).

I have reviewed numerous HCD first review letters and subsequent dialogues with city staffs
and councils.

Based on this and my discussions with our staff, I believe the path to success is for staff to
review and prepare HE updates based on the HCD review letter and then for PTC, council
and the public to discuss.

In the next two weeks staff should 1) receive the HCD review letter and 2) report to PTC
and council on the permit progress in 2022, which will be one indicator of the success or not
of our current policies and programs.

As such I encourage the PTC to avoid recommending adoption of the current HE at this time
and await the HCD review letter. I do not see any benefit in disrespecting HCD and the law.

As to content, my review of past HCD first review letters to neighboring cities, they are
often quite lengthy (12-14 pages), show two recurrent concerns/requests :

1) requests for detailed feasibility analyses for a) non vacant sites and b) for other sites and

2) concern that BMR units are spread equitably throughout the city

I believe Palo Alto will be questioned on both areas. I believe we can make changes to
respond to these questions and move towards a compliant HE but also my experience is
that recent projects and current proposals/recent prescreens all had much higher densities
and other requests for waivers than are currently proposed for the HE sites and that we lack
the kind of detailed feasibility analyses HCD is looking for. One very current example is the
density and waivers related to making the Charities Housing proposal for BMR units feasible.

Stephen Levy

mailto:slevy@ccsce.com
mailto:Planning.Commission@cityofpaloalto.org
mailto:Tim.Wong@CityofPaloAlto.org
mailto:Jonathan.Lait@CityofPaloAlto.org
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